Ferrellgas, L.P.’s unaudited condensed consolidated historical statement of earnings for the year ended July 31, 2004, is derived from its audited
consolidated statement of earnings contained in its Form 10-K as filed with the SEC on October 13, 2004. The unaudited condensed historical statement of
earnings of Blue Rhino Corporation for the eight months and twenty days ended April 20, 2004, is derived from i) the unaudited condensed statements of
operations contained in Blue Rhino Corporation’s Form 10-Q as filed with the SEC on March 11, 2004 and ii) from Blue Rhino Corporation’s unaudited
condensed statement of operations for the two months and twenty days ended April 20, 2004.

   You should read the financial information in this section together with Ferrellgas, L.P.’s historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying
notes contained in its prior SEC filings, and Blue Rhino Corporation’s historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes contained in its
prior SEC filings or in this current report.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS(1)
For Year Ended July 31, 2004

(in thousands)

   Blue Rhino
  Ferrellgas, L.P.  Corporation  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

Historical (2)

Historical (2)

Adjustments (3)

Combined

Revenues  $ 1,379,381   $ 162,143   $ -   $ 1,541,524
Cost of product sold (exclusive of depreciation, shown

with amortization below)   825,845   127,056   (5,472 )(4)   947,429

Gross profit   553,536   35,087   5,472   594,095
Operating expense   325,356   23,550   -   348,906
Depreciation and amortization expense   57,115   7,789   13,258 (4)(5)   78,162
General and administrative expense   34,532   1,034   -   35,566
Equipment lease expense   19,674   43   -   19,717
Employee stock ownership plan compensation charge   7,892   -   -   7,892
Loss on disposal of assets and other   7,168   303   -   7,471

Operating income   101,799   2,368   (7,786 )   96,381

Interest expense   (54,242 )   (1,786 )   (9,979 )(6)   (66,007 )
Interest income   1,582   22   -   1,604

Earnings before income taxes   49,139   604   (17,765 )   31,978

Income taxes   (402 )   19   (1,433 )(7)   (1,816 )

Earnings from continuing operations  $ 49,541   $ 585   $ (16,332 )  $ 33,794

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings.

FERRELLGAS, L.P.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

1.  Presentation. The Blue Rhino LLC contribution was completed on April 21, 2004. This unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
earnings does not give effect to any restructuring costs, potential cost savings or other operating efficiencies that are expected to result from the Blue
Rhino LLC contribution (see also footnote 8). The unaudited pro forma financial data is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would

[…]

Our unaudited condensed consolidated historical statement of earnings for the year ended July 31, 2004, is derived from our audited consolidated
statement of earnings contained in our Form 10-K as filed with the SEC on October 13, 2004. The unaudited condensed historical statement of earnings of
Blue Rhino Corporation for the eight months and twenty days ended July 31, 2004, is derived from i) the unaudited condensed statements of operations
contained in Blue Rhino Corporation’s Form 10-K as filed with the SEC on March 11, 2004 and ii) from Blue Rhino Corporation’s unaudited condensed
statement of operations for the two months and twenty days ended April 20, 2004.

   You should read the financial information in this section together with our historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes contained
in our prior SEC filings, and Blue Rhino Corporation’s historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes contained in its prior SEC filings
or in this current report.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS(1)

For The Year Ended July 31, 2004
(in thousands)

  Ferrellgas  Blue Rhino
  Partners, L.P.  Corporation  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

Historical (2)

Historical (2)

Adjustments (3)

Combined

Revenues  $ 1,379,381   $ 162,143   $ -   $ 1,541,524
Cost of product sold (exclusive of depreciation, shown

with amortization below)   825,845   127,056   (5,472 )(4)   947,429

Gross profit   553,536   35,087   5,472   594,095
Operating expense   325,622   23,550   -   349,172
Depreciation and amortization expense   57,115   7,789   13,258 (4)(5)   78,162
General and administrative expense   34,532   1,034   -   35,566
Equipment lease expense   19,674   43   -   19,717
Employee stock ownership plan compensation charge   7,892   -   -   7,892
Loss on disposal of assets and other   7,168   303   -   7,471

Operating income   101,533   2,368   (7,786 )   96,115

Interest expense   (74,467 )   (1,786 )   (9,979 )(6)   (86,232 )
Interest income   1,582   22   -   1,604

Earnings before income taxes and minority interest   28,648   604   (17,765 )   11,487

Income taxes   (402)   19   (1,433 )(7)   (1,816 )

Minority interest   500   -   (181 )(8)   319

Earnings from continuing operations  $ 28,550   $ 585   $ (16,151 )  $ 12,984

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings.

FERRELLGAS PARTNERS, L.P.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

1.  Presentation. The Blue Rhino LLC contribution was completed on April 21, 2004. This unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
earnings does not give effect to any restructuring costs, potential cost savings or other operating efficiencies that are expected to result from the Blue
Rhino LLC contribution (see also footnote 9). The unaudited pro forma financial data is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would